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Survey Methodology

“ February 8-15, 2024

Dual-mode Voter Survey

Sonoma and Marin County Voters

642 (402 in Sonoma County and 240 in Marin County)

(Full Sample) £4.0% at the 95% Confidence Level
Margin of Sampling Error (Sonoma County) £4.9% at the 95% Confidence Level
(Marin County) £6.3% at the 95% Confidence Level

Contact Methods

¢

Telephone  Je},  Email Ej Text
Calls A Invitations Invitations

. Telephone |= Online
Data Collection Modes Q P . = .
Interviews -=— Interviews
F M 3 (Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)
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Political Context




Majorities have a favorable opinion of SMART
and of their respective county governments.

I'm going to read a list of organizations active in public life. Please tell me whether your impression of that
organization is generally favorable or unfavorable. If you don’t recognize a name or if you have heard about

the organization but do not have enough information to offer an opinion just say so.

M Very Fav. B Smwt. Fav. = Smwt. Unfav. ® Very Unfav. M Heard of/Don't Know = Never Heard of 1;:0ta|
av.

SMART,
29% 34% 13% CPAREES | 63%

Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit

countyor  **Marin County

—4 MARIN government 20% Libd . 63%

*Sonoma County

government 9% 20% EOIZNEYZS  55%

F M 3 Q1. *Sonoma County Only, **Marin County Only
RESEARCH

Total
Unfav.

22%

27%

30%




Among those familiar with SMART, the quality of
service is highly rated.

Overall, how would you rate the quality of SMART’s service —
is it excellent, good, not so good or poor?

Excellent _ 20% Excellent/

Good

82% of those who

have ever ridden

Not so good 4% | Not so Good/ ..
Poor SMART say service is
Poor . 4% 8% “excellent” or “good.”
Don't know 45%

FM3 ..
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Voters most commonly describe SMART as good

for the environment, safe, and reliable.

Here is a series of words and phrases that someone might use to describe SMART.
Please tell me if it describes the organization very well, somewhat well, not too well, or not at all well.

W Total Well m Total Not Well Difference

Good for the environment +62%

Safe +62%

Reliable +45%

Easy to use +39%

Essential +36%

Important for our economy +29%

ADoes a good job of serving the North Bay +27%
Affordable 46% 22% +24%
Well-managed +23%
Convenient 51% 33% +18%
Has mostly empty trains +17%
A vital part of the community +16%

Uses taxpayer money efficiently +9%

A good way to get where | am going +9%
Is fulfilling its potential -3%

Slow -5%

Inefficient -6%

F M 3 Q6."Not Part of Split Sample
resEARCHINNE 2



SMART riders are especially likely to say
that it is safe and easy to use.

Total Well

Description Ridership
All Voters
Ever Never

Good for the environment 74% 86% 62%
Safe 67% 88% 45%

Essential 59% 76% 41%

Important for our economy 57% 77% 38%
Easy to use 56% 88% 27%

Reliable 54% 78% 29%

Does a good job of serving the North Bay 54% 77% 31%
Is a vital part of the community 52% 73% 33%
Convenient 51% 70% 31%

A good way to get where I’'m going 47% 69% 25%
Affordable 46% 66% 27%

Has mostly empty trains 40% 34% 45%

Uses taxpayer money efficiently 40% 62% 19%
Well-managed 39% 56% 20%

Is fulfilling its potential 38% 55% 21%
Inefficient 30% 25% 35%

Slow 23% 28% 18%




A majority says there is a need for additional
funding for the SMART system.

Do you think there is a great need, some need, a little need, or no real need for additional
funds to maintain and improve the SMART rail system?

Some Need

A little need 9% A Little/
No Real Need

No real need _ 18% 27%

Don't know 19%

FM3 .
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Introducing the Measure




Measure Language Tested

Without raising taxes, to continue relieving traffic
congestion on Highway 101; reducing carbon pollution;
providing reliable public transportation and pathways to
serve residents of Sonoma and Marin Counties, including
seniors, students, essential workers, and low-income
households; completing rail service and biking/walking
pathways between Larkspur and Cloverdale, shall an
extension of the existing Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit
District 1/4-cent voter approved sales tax, at the same rate,
generating approximately $51,000,000 annually for an
additional 30 years, subject to public disclosure, be
adopted?

F M 3 Q2. Would you vote yes in favor of this measure, or no to opposeit?

RESEARCHINEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE T



Support for the measure is just
under the two-thirds level.

Total

: 65%
Undecided, lean yes 6%
Undecided, lean no 3%
Total
Probably no 6% No
. 30%
Undecided 5%

F M 3 Q2. Would you vote yes in favor of this measure, or no to oppose it?

reseArc TN



Maintaining clean and safe trains and
stations are the top priorities for voters.

| am going to read you a list of potential outcomes of this measure. Please tell me how important each
one is to you: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important?

M Ext. Impt. M Very Impt. Smwt. Impt.  ® Not Too Impt. pon'tknow EXxt./Very
Impt.

Maintaining clean, safe trains 51% 29% 11% 80%
Maintaining clean, safe train stations 44% 35% 9% 79%
Reducing traffic congestion 51% 26% 10% 77%

AProviding reliable public transportation and pathways

to serve residents of Sonoma and Marin Counties, . i . .
including seniors, students, essential workers, 50% PLYN 12% il 74%

and low-income households

Relieving traffic congestion on Highway 101 48% 25% 13% 73%
Reducing th b llution that
Ensuring SMART serwce;z;gg!:;;\éetggﬂ 45% 24% 11% 70%

F M 3 Q7. “Not Part of Split Sample
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Two-thirds say repairing and maintaining
SMART infrastructure is important.

W Ext. Impt.

Repairing and maintaining SMART trains, tracks
and other key infrastructure

APreventing cutting all rail service

Providing high quality rail transit access to
education and health care services

Maintaining free fares for youth and seniors,
and reduced fares for disabled people

Investing in shuttle access to rail stations
Maintaining the current service levels

Increasing service levels

Completing SMART rail service to Healdsburg
and Cloverdale

Completing parallel walking and biking pathways

Completing SMART rail service between Larkspur
and Cloverdale

H Very Impt.

Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. Don't Know

45% E 19% [s%
44% PN 10% 1 9%

38% 26% 16%
39% 3% BEEL
36% T 18%
29% 31% 13% 15%
36% 20% 23% . 9%
33% e 15% 6%
33% 21% 22% s%
31% FOM 16% | EL 9%

Ext./Very
Impt.

67%

66%

64%

62%

61%

60%

56%

56%

53%

52%

Q7.1 am going to read you a list of potential outcomes of this measure. Please tell me how important each one is to you: extremely important, very important,
somewhat important, or not too important? *Not Part of Split Sample
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Messaging




Support peaks at 69% after
positive messaging.

Initial Vote After Vote After
Vote Positives Negatives
69%
Total Yes 65% —— 64%
-~ =0
Total No  30% 30%
. 27% =
—_———
Undecided 5% 4% 6%
o —— —

F M 3 Q2,Q9&Q11.
reseArcHNDE T



- -
Messages that describe fighting climate change,
emphasize the renewal, and highlight
accountability are most convincing.

Hm Very Convincing B Somewhat Convincing

Climate Change 39% 30% 69%
ANo Increase in Taxes 67%
AAccountability 37% 27% 64%
Matching Funds 36% 32% 68%
Ridership 34% 38% 72%
Vulnerable 34% 32% 66%
Traffic 30% 29% 58%

F M 3 Q8. Here are some statements from supporters of the measure. Please tell me whether you find it very convincing, somewhat convincing, or not convincing as
a reason to vote yes. If you do not believe the statement, you can tell me that too. “Not Part of Split Sample
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Conclusions




> >
Conclusions

* SMART is broadly viewed favorably.

= SMART is commonly seen as good for the environment, safe, and reliable — but not
necessarily fulfilling its potential.

= A majority sees a need for additional funding for the system.

* In this context, support for the SMART sales tax measure is just under two-thirds
initially and remains within the margin of error of the two-thirds level throughout the
survey.

* Maintaining clean and safe trains/train stations and reducing traffic congestion are
voters’ top priorities for the measure.

* Messaging that emphasizes the benefits to climate change, accountability provisions,
and that the measure will not increase taxes resonates most strongly; collectively, it
lifts support to 69%.

* However, critical messages push support back down below two-thirds.

* Qverall, the findings suggest that there is a path forward for a renewal in November,
but it is vulnerable given the challenge of reaching two-thirds support; raising voter
awareness of SMART, its funding needs, and the benefits to the community will be
essential for the measure’s success.




For more information,

contact:

F M 3 OPINION
RESEARCH Dave Metz
RESEARCH & STRATEGY Dave@FM3research.com
1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020 .
Oakland, CA 94612 Lucia Del Puppo
Phone (510) 451-9521 Lucia@FM3research.com

Fax (510) 451-0384




Questions?
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